

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)	
Plaintiff and Appellee)	
)	
v.)	
)	
A.P., child; S.P., mother; B.P., father,)	
Respondents)	
)	
and)	Supreme Court No. 20220201
)	Williams County No. 53-2018-JV-00084
D.L.W., grandmother; M.W., grandfather)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....P.3-4

Statement of the Issues.....¶¶1-6

The issues presented by Appellee are as follows:

I. The Order Denying Motion to Modify and Order Approving
Transition Plan is Appealable.....¶1

II. Whether the District Court failed to make sufficient findings sufficient to
allow the Supreme Court to review them.....¶2

III. Whether the District Court failed to analyze the best interest factors,
and failed to find those factors favor the Jensens.....¶3

IV. Whether the District Court improperly delegated its authority to North Star
Human Service Zone.....¶4

V. Whether the Appearance of Impropriety in this case warrants reversal.....¶5

VI. Whether the Court’s findings as to the suitability of the W. family is supported
by the evidence presented in this case.....¶6

Statement of the Case.....¶¶7-12

Standard of Review.....¶13

Statement of the Facts.....¶¶14-41

Argument.....¶¶42-73

I. The District Court’s Order is an Appealable Order.....¶¶42-47

II. The District Court has failed to make sufficiently specific findings as
To the best interests of A.P.....¶¶48-54

III. The District Court failed to analyze the best interest factors, and those
factors require the Court to prioritize continuity in A.P.’s life.....¶¶55-64

IV. The District Court has improperly delegated its decision making authority
to North Star.....¶¶65-66

V. The Court’s actions have raised the appearance of impropriety in this case,
which warrants reversal.....¶¶67-69

VI. The Court’s Findings of Fact related to the suitability of the W. family is not
supported by the evidence in this case.....¶¶70-73

Oral Argument Requested.....¶74

Conclusion.....¶75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In the Interest of A.P., 976 N.W. 2d 244, 2022 ND 131, Brief of Appellee, ¶92.....¶27, 61

In Int. of C.L.L., 507 N.W.2d 900, 901 (N.D. 1993).....¶45

In Int. Custody of D.G., 246 N.W.2d 892, 895 (N.D. 1976).....¶57,58,59,60,64

Interest of D.O., 2013 ND 247, ¶ 6, 840 N.W.2d 641.....¶13

In Int. of J.K.M., 557 N.W.2d 229, 230 (N.D. 1996).....¶46, 47

Int. of K.V., 2020 ND 169, ¶ 7, 946 N.W.2d 518, 520–21.....¶48

In re R.K., 2002 ND 111, ¶ 6, 646 N.W.2d 699, 702.....¶57

In re Estate of Eggl, 2010 ND 104, ¶¶ 6-9, 783 N.W.2d 36.....¶44, 46, 47

Matter of Est. of Finch, 2021 ND 159, ¶ 4, 963 N.W.2d 754, 757.....¶42,44

In re Estate of Hollingsworth, 2012 ND 16, ¶ 7, 809 N.W.2d 328.....¶42

In re Estate of Huston, 2014 ND 29, ¶ 12, 843 N.W.2d 3.....¶44

In re Estate of Shubert, 2013 ND 215, ¶ 25, 839 N.W.2d 811.....¶44

In Matter of Estate of Starcher, 447 N.W.2d 293, 295-96 (N.D. 1989).....¶44

Sailer v. Sailer, 2009 ND 73, ¶ 34, 764 N.W.2d 445, 459.....¶65

Sargent Cnty. Bank v. Wentworth, 500 N.W.2d 862, 877, 879–80 (N.D. 1993).....¶67

STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. §14-09-6.2.....¶30, 60

N.D.C.C. § 27–20–56(1).....¶46

N.D.C.C. §27-20.2-26.....¶43, 44

N.D.C.C. §28-27-02.....¶43, 44

42 U.S.C.A. 671.....¶51

RULES

N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a).....¶13, 48

N.D.R.Juv.P. 4.....¶44

N.D.R.Juv.P. 14(d).....¶48
